PUBLIC NOTICE INVITIATION TO BIDDERS INCORPORTATED VILLAGE OF PLANDOME

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Inc. Village of Plandome Village will receive sealed bids for the collection, removal and disposal of garbage, rubbish, recyclables, refuse/trash and bagged leaves from dwellings in the Inc. Village of Plandome, Nassau County, New York, for a three year period, will be received by the Village Clerk, 65 South Drive, Plandome, NY until 10:00 AM on Thursday, March 24, 2022 at which time they will be publicly opened and read.

Specifications for work, together with the required Form of Proposal (bid package), may be obtained in person at Village Hall, Monday-Friday between 8:00am and 4:00pm, or by email request <u>clerk@villageofplandome.org</u>.

The Contractor will be required to comply with all provisions of the Labor Law of the State of New York. The successful bidder shall be required to furnish liability insurance, property damage insurance and Worker's Compensation insurance with the Village as a named insured.

Bids shall be sealed and marked on the outside of the envelope, "*Bid for the Collection, Removal and Disposal of Garbage, Rubbish, Designated Recyclables, Refuse/Trash and Bagged leaves*" and shall be publicly opened and read at the aforesaid hour and date. Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check made payable to the Village of Plandome in the amount of \$500 as assurance that the bid is made in good faith, and also a statement of non-collusion as required by Section 103d of the General Municipal Law. If the bidder who is accepted shall fail to comply with the above requirements within ten (10) days after being notified his bid was accepted, the certified check deposed as aforesaid shall be forfeited as liquidated as damages. All proposals shall be submitted only on the form provided.

The Board of Trustees reserves the right to select the bid, the acceptance of which in its judgment will best serve the efficient performance and guaranteed completion of the work, to waive any informality in any bid, and to reject any and all bids presented, or to award the contract to other than the low bidder, if in the opinion of the Board, the best interest of the Village may be served thereby.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Inc. Village of Plandome Barbara Peebles, Clerk/Treasurer

Dated: February 24, 2022